west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov
(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452

fox: (304) 926-045 Tuesday, June 13, 2023

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC
101 MCQUISTON DRIVE

JACKSON CENTER, PA 16133

Re: Permit approval for |
47-001-00696-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

AL

Operator’s Well Number: 1 o
Farm Name: MCCAULEY, JACOB %

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-001-00696-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 6/13/2023

Promoting a healthy environment. 06/16/2023
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this

West Virginia Code §22-6-
e effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

permit. Permit conditions have the sam
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2 In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about
the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
1 and gas inspector and the Chief within

the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oi
_ twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

d Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to
ermitted work. In addition, the well
1 well work is commenced and

4. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil an
the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for any p

operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actua

prior to running and cementing casing.

06/16/2023
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WW-4B 1)Date May 1 , 2023
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. 3340

3}API Well No. 47-om ~ 00698

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: 0il / Gas / Ligquid injection / Waste dispcsal /
(If "Gas, Production or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation 1310 watershed Camp Run
District Pleasant County Barbour " Quadrangle Philippi (545)
Address 414 Summers Street Address 414 Summers Street
Charleston, WV 25301 Charleston, WV 25301
8) C©€il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9) Plugging Contractor
name Randall M. Kirchberg name Coastal Drilling East, LLC
Address P.O. BOX 1052 Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-002-C

Appropria. : Lower Kittanning coal seam top = 813.89' £ REGE‘YES, Gas
ﬁ- e nf e
Approximate Lower Kittanning coal seam bottom = 8198.29’ o v 18 023
WA o
WVUCW”?%\ on
Emmof““am

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Randall M. Kirchberg S5 s e

Work order approved by inspector Date

06/16/2023
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EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells
for mining through, Berry Energy, Inc. will utilize the following method to plug all future wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

* a) Ifactive well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
“y—if-ebandencd well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

RECEIVED
Office of Oit and Gas

MAY 1 8 2023

WV Lepaniment oi
Environmental Protection

06/16/2023
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COASTAL

Well Services, [LL.C Coastal Drilling EastLLC - 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349
Phone 304-296-1120 F ax 304-413-0061

“A Shaft Drillers International Company"
05/05/2023

EXHIBIT B No. 2

Mr. Chuck Duckworth, on behalf of Diversified Gas & Qil Corporation Gas
Well & Property Manager

Arch Coal, Inc. — Leer South Mine

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below B the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells similar to the
wells we have been plugging for the last few years. This is the procedure we will generally
utilize to plug 47-001-02026, 574, 429, 609, 343, 1045, and 696 wells

4" To 4514’

[ His wELL  14as -
A t
ek T

Plugging Plan

= NMove to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole

= Bullhead well and maintain static well head pressures 4

= Clean out well to original total depth F+F—4.51 8 g

= Run cement bond log on 4 12' casing to determine top of cement

= Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to top of
cement determined by the bond bg.

= Tag top of bottom hole plug to nsure plug s at correct depth. Re-cement if
necessary.

= Cut and pull 4 %%" casing from the free point determined by the bond log.

= Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4 “2"casing

= Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

= Cement hole from op of bottom hole plug to a depth within 50' of the bottom of
the<" casing. @7/&" <nsms RECEIVED

= If necessary cut and pull any free casing.

= Perforate, cut, rip or millany remaining casing at depths determined by MAY 1 8 2023
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mine €5/ i -
= Multiple cuts may be required to be placed with-sethrtheborded 7 ane-9-5/8" WV Department of

FleePoiwy a 310’

Office of Oil and Gas

casing strings. The cuts will be placed in 18" ncrements through the mining area gyironmental Protection

the Lower Kittanning Coal Seam.

= Cement hole from top of ntermediate plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer Mne.

= Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP.

= Contractor will utilize Class A cement, unless Class B becomes state approved

Digitally signed by Randall M. Kirchberg

Randa” M . Kerhberg Date: 2023.05.17 08:51:22 -04'00°

06/16/2023
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0G40 ST
Rev. - 971 i \.\ CEHWFWD
b
APR 2 11975
STATE, OF WEST VIRGII 1A
QiIl & SN
DEPARTMENT OF MINES DEM_. _"_ "‘1.'”\":5
Oil and Gas Division
WELL RECORD / [ S
Cable Gas__ %
Quadrangle _Bhilippt Reeyeling___ Coamb._____
) . Water Flood . Starage—__
Perrit No. . BAR-6096 Disposal R
Compny__Union Dvilling, Ine, — ki ; N .
Addoess Bo 0. Dr.40, Buckhannon, WV 26201 t.n:n_n. amd Uml. in .hr.t mens nu. up
N = ubng Diillivig in Well Cu 11, (Sksa)
Farn_Jacobs & McCauiey Acres_33
Location (waters) _Camp_Run Sire
Well No.._334U Elev._1310'  agq y
Distrier 2leasont ) Cond i
The sueface of wract bs owned in fee by William 13107 13" 22! Q! . —
_.1nt:oha & Arbutus McCiuley 4 5/R 240 < ﬂs
AddressBoute 2, Flemington, WY 26347  85/8  11168,70" |1168.70 ’ :
Mineral rights are owned by_ _Same 7 }U ~
Address 512
Drilling Commenced_lacuary 30, 1975~ 412 4514,35'_ |4514,35 7o SKS ST L™ 3700
Diilling Completed._February 5, 1973 — 3
Initia) uper Now 133,000 w11, _ hbls. ;'.'—
Final production 40228000 10, per day bbls. Linais Used
Well openy 4 us, before test LIQGY . R, .
Well treatment detalls: Allach copy of cementing recod, i
—2/14/75 - Dowell - ] Stage Job - Benson - 645 BOL. Waterfrac - 23,000 lbs, sapnd .
I
) i
Coal was crcountered at e IFeet Inghes I
Fresh water. 15! Feet Salt Water Ferl
Producing Sand_Benson Depth I
Formation Color Hard or Soft Top Feet Bottum Feet 0il, Gas or Water * Remarks
Fill Dirc Q 30
Shale 30 125
Sand 125 230
Red Rock, Shale & Sand 230 215
Sand & Shale Streaks 315 425
Sand 425 456
Sand & Shale 456 493
Sand 493 573
Sand & Shale 373 618
Sand [3%:] 650
Shale 690 755
Sand & Shale 755 915
Sand 915 1026
Sand & Shale Streaks 1026 1040
Sand & Shale 1040 1174
Sand & Shale Streaks 174 L350
Red Rock, Shale & Sand 1350 1520
Sand & Shale Streaks 1520 1595
Big Lime 1595 1695
Lime 1695 L715
Red Rock 1715 1726 RECEIVED
Sand 1726 1785 Office of Oil and Gas
Sand & Shale 1785 2115
! . s % TNe N (over)
" * Indicates Electric Log tops’in the remarks section. MAY ] 8 2[]23
Wy Lepaitment of

Environmental Protection

06/16/2023
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Foumation ~ Color  Hard or Soft Top Feet I | Battom Feet | Oil, Gas or Water  * Remarks .
Shale 2115 2170

Sand 2170 2230

Sand & Shale 2230 3848

Sand & Shale Streaks 3848 4250

Sand & Shale 4250 "2

Benson Sand 4432 ban2

Sand & Shale G442 4578 TOTAL DEPTH

T o T T

L WA

4700100¢ 96¢

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 1 8 2023

WV Uepariment of
Environmental Protection

06/16/2023
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’ . " DEPARTMENT OF MINES B@EHWE®

/ a
_OIL AND GAS VELLS DIVISION _}
' ‘ ‘ " FEB S 1975 '
--\‘_--'-.-J< £ -g -----.----u- |-.. .
LY 3 B r .
INSP CTOR'S WELL REPORT 0|L,!_1_C 5 ‘3 j o
DEET. OF WINES. .
0il or Gas Well
(MIND)
cAsing Ao || usED e LCFT IN - PACKERS
. TUDING DI'IIlTI.lNG .o WL H .
. Sizo : : - N (R

+- /
— =

Well No_ w2

mstric%ﬁoumn@m

Size ‘of

gAY =~ | . - ,"Snd qfl'n:!:cré_'._
13- ' J?fg_( 22 //E/jj / . Yl
3

b.cplh [ 1. S
Drilling commenced /" ?@ ﬁf P L ) —— :
. _ ) — |
- : . -t , . a . o .
Drilling eomplclcd__ ___'I'oul dfplh-————-—_ Bl i _ _ _ ' !7_ Peed. top— . (
ﬂm shot__ ! __Depth of shot 2 S i : Perf. bottom______
_ Inmitialopen flow——_' . /10ths Yater In Inch Lipers U_“ T - —{ Pert. to <
v N : - B S s ~ 2] Perf. bottom
Dprq.néw after tubing__________/10ths Ilere. in—__Inch -
. i . e . " e . ’ ) ) WG@"ep’é‘af\/{(
- _ | .
Volume—— V. — CuTt. XSG CEMENTED / —  Date
Rock preasure - . _1ba hrs. TE/OT SEHVI & A
’
oil — : ___bbls, 1st 24 hes. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT. FEET __inciiEs

. Fre.-:h:wutur!’__aa__{crl : ‘ __fect _FEET. 2 uCH'-.‘_‘Sq.FEET._.__INCHES

Salt water fect e fect | " FEET INCHES FEET_ INCIIES
; P =) : e

Drillers' Name

A T

. o
- * . . L]



00-"' e " “. IR U [ . ~- \‘.7“7';‘., ‘:‘- I‘ I =
, ' STATE'OF WEST VIRGINIA 7 | L;@;:’ ﬂ'fﬁ W\\,‘s
. DEPARTMENT OF MINES® = ' -,
\\.\ OIL AND GAS WELLS DIVISION FEB 7 1975
Y. - . :
) ‘ ' VIR TG oSN OIL & Gt e
' e Foypoy=—— - Pt iin
- INSP.ECTOR S WELL REPORT —'& o e 0Vilinz |
Permit No. / i N "« (®" 0il or Gas Wen
¥ ) IMINDYy
CASING AND . |' - UGED IN LEFT IN | WACKERS |
TUDlNG A DI:II.LLl!lG WEI.L .
. Slzo -
16 — Snd of Packer. .
i 3R é o)
4 H . 1 .
w 10 / ) Size of
: //': == =P E ;
D:strl%‘%‘(ﬁ:ounh ___u)/;fz/- ‘ /’//5)/ .
(] - : 1 Dcr:th scL_...___.__.
. illing Lommcnce iBA ytg 4 7/ I,
| &Lh2a w2 /'74/}/ S s
. } (74 L = N g8 BT A r : N
Diilling e leuMT‘ml depth_;ﬁ,f% ' S _
. | > Perf. top
Date shot. Deplh of shot. 2 v/" Perf. bottom_________ .
. Liners Used -] Perl. top.

/lOlbs Water in___Inch :
] - . =
P I

Initial open flow.

Perf. bottom

2\0.&\6

i | .
Open flow after tubing_______/10ths Licre, in—_Inch - L .

L]

2/ oz ﬁ‘é//ﬁ 5«7(';@.

z ;o , ‘
Volume ™~ 1,_ : Cu. Ft. }Q NG CEMENTED ..‘Z'_‘_'Sé?ry_,#
. i i : e
Rock preszure. Ibs l-u»g_(-‘—J‘M"'ﬂ,'lcr & CB?%R!M Mﬂ//a

X e : .
oiL : L __ Bbla, 15t 24 hrs. | COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET_ INCHES
. Fresh water :?@ \ feet fect Faﬁﬂm@.& ;:smf ) INCHES
Salt water .fm;‘ et : _FEET_ INCHES__ FEET - INCHES
. : p —, ¢
Drillers’ Names A%/ Y e ;fil 24! ﬂ ( ' .
: /%Au i
:
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yFoOiIM 2133 S .87
N
Vﬁ/"é % * WELL NO. f

!

|

T 0l 5T 1
"MAP NO. souanss . __ELEV, '

;opené)szz)uu ) FAR*«LCQJL_M-'_C.ulﬁ)._.
| ‘ _COUNTY ﬂﬁréaa
wm.zﬂi VL k) Sl
c.oxm. _,LMOMP. 1 - 5= 25—/ T.D. %Qé_

D.D. co'um. _ D.D.COMP. ____ T.0. ’
. - - ‘
DATE . , REMARKS, “ ;

:l'jl !O:e )

Q.

~06/16/2023
o b
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U.S. Departiment of Lapor . Mo Safoly ad Health Adminlstration
' - . o 1100 Wilson Boulevard
'SEP 306 2013 - = Adington, Virginia 22209-3939

" Inthematterof: | . .
Wolf Run Mining Compatiy -
Sentinei Mine - * .

. LD.No. 4604168 = . g . .Docket No: M-2012-002-C

K Pet@ﬁo_n;fdr quificaﬁon

PROPOSRD DECISION AND ORDER

~ On ]‘a:nﬁarjr 1, 2012, a petition was filed seeking a modification of the appHeation of 30
‘CPR 75.1700 t¢ Petitidner’s Sentinel Mine located near Buckharmon in Upshiar Counity,
. West Virginia. The petitioner alleges that the alternative method outlinet in the . or
t petition will at all times guazante? no less then the same measure of protection afforded

- by the standard.

. OnJuly 83,2012, MSHA conducted an investigation of the petitibn and filed a yeport of '
.t thef¥ findings and recommendations with-the Adininistrator for Coal Miné Safety and
" .- ¥ Health, Aftera careful review of the entite record, including the petition and MSEHA's

“ ¥ inyestigative seports and recommendations, this Proposed Decision and Order (PDO) s

1 jnatied. ‘
, 1 Findinig of Fact and Cotidlusion of Law

The alternative g{éﬂ}od %{ﬁmse@_ by the Pgaﬁﬁoner (as amended by the
i recompoendations of MB ) will at all times guarantee 1o Jess than the same measyre
. i of protection aﬁfo:;deii'tﬁe‘n:ﬂhers under30 CFR 76.1700: - b ’ :

""", The Sentinel Mine operates in the Clarion coal seari and the mining height averages
‘. . approximatély 84 inches, Themine has three working gections gtilizing continuous *
_ % . miners and: produces appioximately 8,000 tons of raw coal per‘day. Oil and gds )
¥ .t production in hils area ificludes clder wells compléted in;the salt sands and newer wells
. that are targeting thé Marcellus shale. o e Lo
" On the basis of the petition and the findings of MSHA's inyéstigation, Wolf Rin Migiig . 7

S Compiny, is granted-a tiodification of the gPpﬁéaﬁqp of 30 CER 75:1700 o its Seritinel

- aimne. . T . s ;o . RECEIVED
. - ! L . L L Office of O}l nd Gas

S L M:A\{iii'égm

T v Lapaitment of
L. A Lo . . Lo, R ) . . Emvironmental Protection
! = ' ! . - l. ’ an ) v ‘. l‘l l‘ 0 ' =.

vour oan now file'vour MSHA forms britfe at wisw.MSHA:gou. s easy; Its fgéf. arid it sayes you moneyD 6/ 162023
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Under the authority delegated by the Secretary of Labor tothe Administrator for. Coal
. Mine Safety and Health; and under 5101 (c§of the Federal Mire Safety and Health Act
of 1977,30 UB.C. § 811(c), and 30 C.H.R. Part 44, a modification of the application of 30
CTHR. § 75.1700 at the Sentirie] Mine fs hereby? * ' ' '

GRANTED, subject to the following terms and conditions:

1 DISTRICT MANAGER APPROVAL REOUIRED!

a  Asafety barriér of 300 feet ip diameter (150 feet between any mined
area and a welly shall bemaintained around all oil and gag wells
(defined herein o include all active, inactive, abandoned, shut-in,
and previpusly plugged wells, and including water injection wells)

: until gpproval to:proceed with mining has been obtained from the -
o dig:’q‘i(::'tnianqg‘ei'. e T ' '

b. . Prior to.mining within the:safety bartier around any well, the mine - -

+ i - operafor shall provide to the district managera sworh affidavit or ;
declaration executéd by a company official stating that all mandatory
procedures for cleaning out, preparing, and plugging each gas'or oil- -
well have been completedas deseribed by the terms and conditions of
this order, The affidavit or declaration must be accompanied by 4ll
Togs deseribed in sitbparagrphs 2(a)(2) and 2(2)(3) below and any

. other records desciibed in those aubparagraphs which the district
pahager méj request, The disteict manager will review the affidavit
or declaration, the logs and &ny othei records that have been.
requested, and:may inspect the well tself, and will then determine if
the operatos has complied with the procedures for clearﬁr_l:g out,”

. preparing and plugging each well as described by theterms and -,

. conditions of this Order. .If the district manager determines that the -

. procedurepthave beeti complied with, he will provide his approval,
- . and the mine operatdi may then mine within the safety barzierof the

" well, subject torthe terms of this Order. ' - o

- + The ferms ang cedﬁ'c'liti_oné of this Order apf:ly‘ to all types of coal mining) -

R HENSES A ' T - ' : . RECEIED

© 2, *}, MANDATORY:PROCHPURHS FOR CLEANING QUT. PREPARING : Office of Qif and Gas
.+ PRUGGING AND REPLUGGING OIL OR GASWELES .. MAY 1 82023

;
T WY Lepariment of
Environmental Protection

"~ 06/16/2023
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4. MANDATORY PROCEDURES FOR CIBANING OUT AND PREPARING
OIL. AND.GAS WHLLS PRIOR TO PLUGGING OR REPLUGGING .

(1)

If the totel depth of the well is les3 ‘than 4,000 feet,, the operator shall
completely clean out the wellfrom the suzface to at feast 200 £t. below
the base of the Jowest tnineable.coal seam, unless the district

" 'manager requires cleaniiig to a giehter depth based on his judgment**

@

- :' ,._;.:'(3.)

' Tha oferator ghall prepéré'dowi;x-:hole logs for each well, They shall

 rhustbe citt or silled At all mineablé coal seam levels.- Any casing
- iywhich'ternaing shall be; perforated orripped, Perforations or rips ate
requited at least every 50 feet from 200 feet (400 feet if the total well
_ depth is 4,000 feet or greatgt) below the base of the lowest mineabl€avironmental Protection

4 to What i required due to the geologi¢al strate, or due to thie
pressure yithiin the wéll (the operator shall provide the district
manager with all information it possesses concerning the geological
nature of the strata and the pressire of the well). If the total depth of
the well i3 4,000 feet, ot greatet; the operator shall completely clean

" ‘out the well from the suiface to af Jeast 400 foet below the base of the

Towest mminegble ¢oal séain. The opetator shall remove all miaterial
from the entire diameter of the well, wall to wall.

consist of a caliper survey and log(s) sultable for determining the top, .
bottom, and thickness of:all coal seams and:potential hydrocarbon
producing strata and the location for a bridge plug. The district
mafiager may-approve the use of a down-hole camera éitvey inTieu

of down-hole logs. In addition, ajotimal shall be maintained - - .
describirig theidepth of each materdal encountered, the nafure of each
material exicountered; bit size and type used to drill each portionof
the hiole; length anid type of each material used to plug the well;

Jengith of Casirjp(s) removed, perforated ox ripped orleft iri place, any
sections whire casing was cut or milled; and other pertifent
inforinatién concerning cleaning and sealing the well: Involces,
-Work}bifders, @irid-bthexg vecords relating to all work on the:well ghall . +
be mhaintaifed as part of this journal and provided to MSHA tpor
request.. © R R

‘Whei deaning out the well as provided for in auﬁparagrapﬁ (@){1), o 3

the opgrator shall make a diligent effort to remove all'of the caging in
the welliTf it is not possible to reieve all'of the casing, then the
pperator must take appropxiate steps to ensure that the:antulig : °

‘between the casing and between the casings and the well wallsate -/ -

“filled 4¥ith expanding (minimumn 0:5% expansion tpon setting) . - RrecEwen

cement and contain no voids; ;I the casing cannot be removed, it ~ Office of Oil and Gas
MAY'1 8 2023

WV Ligpaniment of

7106/16/2023
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¢ coal seam, up to 100 feet above the irppermdst mineable coal seam. If -

* " the operator, using a casing borid log, cair demonstrate to the
satisfaction of the district manager that all annuli in the well ave
‘already adequately sealed with cernent, then the operator will not be
requited to perforate or rip the casing for that particularwell.
Wheh muliple casing and tubing strings are present in the coal
horizon{g), any casing which temains shall be ripped or perforated
and filled with expanding cemeht as indicated above. An acceptable
casirig bond log for each casing and fubing stsing is needed if ysed in

- Jieu of ripping or perforating multiple strings.

(4) Tf the district manager concludes thatthe completely cleaned-out
well is emitting excessive amounts of gas (potential to ciat uncured
cement), the operator must place a mechanical bridge plug in the well. .
Tt must be placed in a competent straturrat Jeast 200 feet (400 feet if
the total: well depth is 4,000 feet or greater) below the base of the '
~ lowest mineable coal seam, but above the top of the uppermost
- hydrocarbor-productng stratum, unlegsthe distict manager requires
-1a greatey distance based on his judgment that it is required due tothe -
-geological atrata; or due tothe pressure within the well (the opérator
shall provide the district manager with gll infofmation it possesses . .
.concerning the geological naturé of the strata and tha pressure of the, ©
. well). Ifitis not possible to set a:mechanical bridge plug, an- - '
appropriately sized packer may be used, H

T (5) Hthe upper-most fiydrocarbon-gjroducing stiatum fs within 360
.+ feetiof the base of thelowest 1minable coal seamn, the operator shall
- properly place mechénical bridge plugs as described in sibparagraph. -~ *
" (@) to isolate the hydrocarbon producing stratum from the - '
| expanding cement plug. Nevertheless, the opexator shall-place a: -
- minirmum of 200 feet (400 feet if the total well depth 134,000 feetor-
‘greater) of expanding ceinent below the Ipvest mineable coal seamy;
unless the district manager reqires a greater distance based onhis
" judgtnent that it is fequired dre-to the geological strat, or: due o the
" pressuré within the well.. - " O & -

 AND ATORY PROCHDURES FOR PLUGGING OR REPHUGGING O

OR GAS WELLS TOTHESURFACE,

above, the following procedutiep shall bé used to plug or replug gas ox oll
:v_s.félls'tpzthesm‘_fac;@: Cay o - AR

- After ébﬁlplgtefy cleamng Sut the well as,épeciﬁed in paragf;\ph 2a) -

- 06/16/2023
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(1) The operator shall pump expanding.ceinent shirry dowr the
well o form a plug which 1uns from at least 200 feet (400 feet if the
total well depth is 4,000 feet or greater) below the base of the lowest .
mineable coal seam (onlower if equired by the district manager
based on his judgrent that a lower depth is required due to the
geological strata, gr due to the pressure within the well) o the
surfacé, The expanding cement will be placed in the well under a
pressure of at least 200 pounds per square inch, Portland cement ora
Hightweight dement mixture méy be used to fill the area from 100 feet
_ above the top of the uppermost mineable coal seam (or higher if
- required by the district manager based on his judgment thiat a higher
distance is required due to the geologicel strata, or dueto the
pressure within the well) to the sutface. ’

_ (2) The opérator shall embed steel turnings or other small magnetic
:partlcles in the top of the cement near the surface fo serve asa
 perménent mdgnetic rionument of the well.- In the alternative, a
41/ inch ot larger casing, sef in cemeht, shall extend atleast 36
sches abbve the grotmd Level with the APLwell number engraved
ot welded on the casing, When the hole cannot niot be marked witha
phybical monument (i.e. pririe faxmland), higti-resolution GPS’ -

. coordinates (one-Half meter resolution) are requited. ‘

MANDATORY PROCHDURES FOR PLUGGING OR REPLUGGING OLL
D GAS WELLS FOR USE AS DEGASIFICATION BORBHOLES, *

_S.AEF_—FF-—-'————‘_.-‘W—-_—‘_-—-—-_‘—-"‘HH——._—

After conipletely- cl"e.arﬂr.lg' ‘out the W'gﬁ as qpec;iﬂed in paragraph 2(a) *-
aboye, the following procediuzes shall be utilized when plugging or '
replugging ofl or gas wells that ave used ds degasification boreholes:

- {l) The operator shall:sét a cemient plugin the well by puinping st
expanding cernent slurry down the tubing to provide at least 200 feet
2 {400 feet if-thie total well depth 1 4,000 feet or greater) of. expanding
., cenient below the Iowest, miricable aoal seamn, tmless the district -
meanager reqitired a greater depth based on his judgiment thata -
greater depth s required due to the geological strata, or due tothe’
. pressute within the well. The expanding cement will'be placed iri the :
. “well uider a pressute of &t least 200 pounds per square inch"The top ‘ore
" ofthe expanding cement shall extend at least 50 feet above thetopof
* the doal séam being miined, unless the district manager requires a MAY 1 8 2023
;" greaterdistaneg hased on’his judginent thita greater distancels | ..
+ % sequired dye o thegeological strata, o1 due to the pressute Wit ¢ s Bepartment o
po fﬁe Well. Lt ek o - ] _ . B tal Protection

RECEIVED
e of Oifand Gas

*.06/16/2023
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(2) The operator shall secmfely grotit mto the bedrock of the upper

portion of the deggsification well, a suitable casing in order to pro'tect '
- it The remainder of this well may be cased or uncased,

- (3) The operator shall it the top of the degasification casmg witha
weélthead equipped as xequired by the district manager in the
" * approved ventilation plan, Such equipment may inchide éheck |

velves, shut-in valves, samplmg ports, flame arrestor equ1pmen’r and .
security fencmg

(4) Operation of the degasﬁicahon well shall be addxessed in the
. approved ventilation plan. This may include periodic tests of

methane levels and limits on the xmmmum methane concentrations
that :may be extracfed

) “After the area of the coal mine ﬂmt Is degassed byawell is sealed or

the coal mine is abandoned, the operator must seal degas holes: usmg
the following procedures:

@ The operator shall insert a tube+o the bottom of the drdl hole
.onif not possible, to atleast 100 feet above the coal gearm

being mined, Any blockage nust be removed to ensure tha’c
+ the tube canbe inserted to tl'us  depth.

i) The operator shall seta cemem: plug in the well by pumping -

" Portland cemnt ora 11ghtwe1gl1t cement mixture down the
tubing untﬂ thie well i filled to the surface.

(111) The operaf:or shaﬂ embed steel tui‘mngs or othet sma.ll
magnetic partldes in the top of the cement near the surface fo '
ot -getve as g permianent magneétic mopument of the well, In ’rh& ;
Th : - “alternative, a #/2 inch or largercasing, setin cement, shall:
".extend at least36 inches above the ground level: with the API
we]l numbel' engfaved or Welded o the casing,

d MANDA.TORY ALTBRNATIVE PROCEDURES FOR PREPARING AND REGEIVED
PLUGGING OR REPLUGGIN G Ol OR GAS WBLT_S

Office of Oif angd Gas
o ‘ R o ' MAY 18;2[123

WY Lepaiimeny of
Environmental Protection

L O T 106/16/2023
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The following provisions applﬁr to all weﬂs which the operator determines,
and the MSHIA district manager agtees, canniot be completely cleaned ont

. due to damage to the well caused by subsidence, caving or other factors.

(1) . The operator shall drill a hole adjacent and parallel to the well, toa
depth of at least 200 feet (400 feet if the total well depth is 4,000 feet or
greater) below the lowest mineable coal seam, unless the district manager
requires a greater depth based on his judgment that a greater depth is

" yequired dure to the geological strata, ox duee to the pressure within the well.

@ " The opera;cor ghall use a geophysical sensing device to locate any
casing which may rémain in the well. '

(3} If the well contains casing(s), the-operator shall drill into the well from

thé parallel hole. From 10 feet below the cpal seam to 10 feet above the coal
seam, the operator shall perforate or 1ip all casings at intervals of atleast5 .
feet, Beyond this distarice, the operator shall perfovate or rip at least every

. 50 feet from at least 200 foét (400 feet i the fotal well ‘depth is 4,000 feet or
" greater) below: the bage of the foswest min able coal seam:ip to 100 feet

above the seam being mined, unless the district manager requires a greater

. ‘istance based on his judgment that a greatex distancé is reqired due to

" the geological strata, or due to the pressure within the well. The operator

" shell fll the aipulus between thé casings and between the casings and the

ixell wall with expanding (mininym 0.5% expansion upon setting) cement,

* and shall ensure thet these areas ¢ontain no voids. If the operator, using a

- caai-ng‘ bond log, can defnonstrate to the satisfaction of the district manager

~ihat the-annulus of the well is adeqtiately séaled with cement, then. the -

" opesptor will not be required to perforate ot rip the casing for that ~

pagticeilax well, or fifl these ateas withicerhent, When multiple casing and .
‘{iibing sirings are presentin the coal horizon(s), any casing which remains

¢ shall be ripped or pexforated angd-filled with expanding cementas .- -
 indicated above. An acceptable casing bond log for each casing and tubing

- itring g ‘ngeded if used inlieu of ripping ot perforating multiple sirings.

4): Where the opergitbi: deteymines, and the distvict manager agrees, that
there is insufficlent casingin the well to allow the method outlined in ;

* gubparégraph (d)(3) to bk used, then the operator shall use a hotizontal

. hydd ulic feacturing;technique to intercept the;original well. Frem at least . RE';JEIVED

- 200 feet (400 feetif the total well depth is 4,000 feet or greater) below the  Office of Oif and Gae

%

N
¢

i} : buse of the lowest mineable coal sepm to a point at least 50 feet above the ¥
", geamn being mined, the operator shall fracture in at least gix places 12 AY 1 8 2023

+pléces if-the total:well depth 1s 4,000 feet or.gréater) at intervals tobe .. e
- agreed upon by the.opetator andl the district manager after considering theEnwrorémZ?a?;: r;f::;;
. i . : . .. -.' . ios1

. 06/16/2023
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geological sirata and the pressﬁre within the well. The operator shall then |
pump expahding cement 16 the fractured well in sufficient quantities and
in a manner which fills all intercepted voids. '

(5) Theoperator shall prepare down-hole logs for each well. They ghall
consist of a caliper survey and log(s) puitable for determining -
the top, botto, and thickness of all coal seams and potential hydrocarbon -
producing strata and the location for the bridge plug. The operator may
obitain the logs from the adjacent hole rather than the well i the condition
of the-well makes it impractical to insext the equipment necessary to obtain
the log. The districtmanager may approve the use of a down-hole cameta
survey in lten of down-hole fogs if in his judgment such logs would not be
guitable for obtaining the above-listed data or are itnpractical to obtain due
to the condition of fhe drill hole. A journal shall be maintained describing
the depth of each material encountered, the nature of each material '
encoumtered; bit size and typeused to drill each portion of the hole; length -
and type of each material used to plug the well; length of casing(s) '

_ removed, perforated or sipped or left in place; and ¢ther pertinent :
information concerning sealing the well., Tnvoices, work-orders, and other; a
records relating to all work on the well shall bemaintained as part of this -~

journal arid provided to MSHA ugon request,

. () - Aftetthe opetator has plugged the wellas described in :
subparagtaphs (d)(3)and/ or (d)(4), the opetator shall plug the adjacent

hole, from the bottoni. to the surface, with Portland ceiment or a lightweight
cement mixtute. The operator shall embed steel furnings or other small : -
magnetic particlésin the top of the cement near the surface to serve as.a
permanent magnetic monument of the well, Inthe alternative, a 41/2 inch

 or larger casing, setin cement, shall extend at least 36 inches abgvé the :. .
ground level ' : ' ' g

A combination of the methods ouflined in subparagraphs (d)(3) ‘and (d)(4) may -

have to be used in a sirigle well, depending upon the conditions of the holeand
the presence of casings. The operator andl the district manager should disciiss the |
natore of each hole, The digtrict manager mdy equire that more than one.method.-

. be utilized. .:'

1

‘3" ‘MANDATORY PROCEDURES AFTER APPROVAL HAS BEEN S5 Reckwen

- DISTRICT MANAGEE TO MINE WITHIN THE Offce of Ot and G
GABETY BARRIER, OR TO MINETHROUGH'APLUGGEDOR - % WAY 138 203

. RIPLUGGEDWRLL : :.' '

c WY Lepanmeny of
nvirenmentat Frotection

¢ -.-' ' s Il

06/16/2023
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A yepresentative of the operator, a representative of the minets, the
appropriate State agency,or the MSHA district manager may request that
" a conference be conducted prior to rining through any plugged or
replugged well. Uponreceipt of any such request, the district manager
shall schedule such a conference. The pazty requesting the conference
shall notify all other parties listed above withina reasonable time prior o
the conference fo provide oppozturity for participation. The purpose of
thie confeyence shall be to review, evaluate, and accommodate any
abnormal ot urnusual circumstance(s) related to the condition of the well
or surrounding strata when such condifions are encountered.

The opetator shalkmine through a well on a'shift approved by the district
menager, The operator'shall notify the district:manager-and themainers’
representative in sufficient time prior to mining-fhrough a well in order to
provideé an opportunity to'have epresentatives present.

.~ -Wheriusing continuous mining methods, the operator ghall install drivage

' sights at the Iast open cyosscut nedr the plage to be mnined to enstite. -
intersection of the well. The drivage sites shall not be more than 50 feet
from the well. When using longwall-mining fnethods, drivage sights shall
" pe installed on T0-foot centers foraidistance of 50 féet in advance of the
* virell, The drivage sights shall be installed in the headgate. -

. ~The operat"or shall ensure that fire-fighting equipment inc;iudhlg fire

: extinguishers, Tock dust, and sufficient fire hose to réach the working face
aren of the mine through (when either the conventional or contintdous

. inining method is used) is available and operable ditring all:well mine -

' theoughs.’ Thefire hose shall be Tocated in the last open crosscut of the
entiy or robin. The operator shall maintain the water fine to the beit

. conveyor tailpiece along with a suffictent amount of fire hose to reachthe

! “farthest point of penetration on the section, When thé longwall miring

mefhiod isused, a hose fo the longwall water gupply is sufficient.

: The pp'er.é{-tq‘r shall ensuve that syfficient supplies of xoof atippbrt and

veritilation materials shall be a ailablé dnd located at the Jast open

ciosscut. In addition, emergency pligs and suitable sealing matesials.
ghall be available {n the iminediate drea of the well intersegtiotl. - -

On the ehift 133:1_0; t min;i_;qgE thi:ou_g_h the'well, the operator shail sef!(ice all
equippeit and check it for permissibility. Water spiays, water presstires RE
: CENVED

e H
] T
L

and ‘_WaterEﬂiow rates used for.dust and spark puppression shall be “Office f (o
examined and any deficiencies corrected, - L L e G
R A L MAY 1 8 2023

‘ WVUe_panmentof
. nwronmgntalProtection

06/16/2023



4700100696

The of.verat,or shall r_‘:é‘}'ib'rate the methatie ﬁmnitor(s) on the longwall,
continugus mining machipe; or cutting machine and loading machine on
#hie shift-pidor to mining thiough:the well. ;

When mining is in progress, the opetator shall perform tests for methane
with a-handheld methane detector at least avery 10 minutes from the time
that mining with the continuous mining machine or longwall face-s
within 30 feet of the well until the well is intersected and immediately
prior to mining through it. During the actual cutting procegs, 10
individual shall be allowed on fhe retuun sice until the mine through has
been completed and the area has been examined and declared safe. Al
iorkplace examinations will be conducted on the return side of the -
shearer while the shearer is idle. '

When using coptintious.or convezitional itiing methods, the working
place shall be free from accumylations of coal dust and coal spiilages, and, .
rock dust ehall be placed on the roof,1ib; and floor to within 20 feet of the
face when mining through the well. On longwall sections, rock dusting
shall be conducted and placed on the roof, rib, and floor up to both-the

headgate and tailgate gob. . :

When the well fs inte:_:*'se't:teél, the operator shall de-energize all equipriienf,
and thoroughly examinie and determine the avea is safe before mining is
resumed. ' : L ‘ -

Afteia well has been intersected and the wotking place determined safe, -
mining shall continue inby: the wella sufficient distance to permit .
adeguate ventilation around the area of the well. Co

. If the casing is cut or milled at the coal seam level, the use of torches .
should not be niecessary- However, in rare instances, toxches may beused | :
for nadequately or {accurately cut or milled casings. No open flame
shall be permitted in the area until adequate ventilation has been .,
established arojmnd the yell bore and methane levels of less 1.0% are
present in all 3reas {Hat will be exposed’to flaies and sparks from the 7,
torch. The opeiator shall apply a thick layer of rock dust 1o the roof; face,
floor, ibs and ary exposed coal within 20 feet of the casing priorto any |} RECEWED
uge’of torchés. ' B * office of Dil and Gas

Non—sﬁérking .(b.rei'ss) tools will be Jocated on the wotking section and will :MA"{ 182023

be iised to gxpose and examine cased wells, .. S —
S T ¢ . o, LT C : ) . Enwiro rinental Protection

06/16/2023
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No pei'son shall be permitted in the area of the fiiine through operation -
.except those actually engaged mn the operatior, including company

personnel, representatives of the'miners, pexsormel from MSHA, and
perdonnel froo the appropriate State agency. -

The operator shall alert all pergonnel in the mine to the planned
intérsection of the well prior to theit going underground if the planned
intersection is to occur during their shift, This warning shall be repeated
for all shifts until the well has been mined through. '

The mine through oPei-ation‘s'heill be under the direct supervision of a,
certified individual. Instructions concerning the mine throygh operation
shall be issued only by the certified individual in charge: :

The pr.ov'ie;ions of this Order do not impait the authiority of '
representatives of MSHA to inteivupt or halt the mine through operation,,

* anid t issue a withdvawal order, when they deem it necessary for the

Safety of the miners, MSHA may order an inferruption or cessation: of the
miine through operation and/ or a withdrawal of personnel by issuing
eithet a verbal or waitten order to that effect foa representative of the
operator,; which order shall include the basis for the grder. Operations in
fhie affected area of the mine may not reguime until  representative of -
MSHA permits resgmptlon of riiine through operatiors. Themine:

operator and miners shall comply vith verbal or written MSHA orders

" jmmedintely. All verbal oiders shall be committed to writing withina -
reasonable.time as gdric_liﬁonia permit, e e

" Accopy of this Order shall be maintained at fhe mine and be ax;aﬂ,abie‘ to
the miners, T E N

B, . .Withjn 30 ;:ia.ys"aftér this drﬁqr b‘ec‘:omes ﬁﬁéi;. the operator shall stbmit

proposed revisions fof:its approved 30 CER. Part 48 training plen to the ™

-, district manager. These proposed revisions shall incldde initial and |

- refreshertraining fegarfling compliance with the ferrtis and condtions

stalied in the Order. The operator shall provide all minets involved in the

" nfine fhrough of a well withi training regarding the requirements of this'

- Order;prior to mining vithin 150 feetof the next well interided tobe  ©

mified through.

1

£ B The resl')onsible, pérson :{éqdired under SOI,C.P.R. § 75.1501 i'é'i‘ésponaﬂile RECEIVED

1

for ell intetsection einergencies. The well intexsection proceduies shoylorice of o and Gas

. bé reviewed by the responsible person prior to any plarined inférsectiont. 1y ay 71 8 203

- - C . o WV Depafiment of
¢ . o B ) Envirenmental Protection

06/16/2023
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g, Within 30 days after this Order becomes final, the opetator shall submit
proposed revisionsfor its approved miné emergency evacuation and
firefighting plan requived by 30 CER § 75,1501 The operatoy will revise
the plans to include the hazards and evacuation procedutes to be used fof

- wéll intersections. All underground miners will be traingd in this revised
_ plan within 30 days of the submittal of the revised evacuation plan.

Any paty to this action desiring a hearing on this matter inust file in accordance with
30 CFR 44.14, within 30 days. The request for hearing must be files with the ‘
Administrator for Coal Mine Safety and Health, 1100 Wilson Boulevard, Arlihgton,
Virginia 22209:3939, - ' = S -

If a hedting is vequested, the request shall contain a concise stummary of position on the

* . issues of fact-or law desired to be raised by the party requésting the hearing, including

specific objections to the proposed decision. A party other than Petitioner who has
requested & hearing shall also comment upon all issues of fact or law presented inthe .
petifibn, and any party to thig'action requesting a heating may indicate a degired

¢ " hearing sire, Tf no réquest for a hearing is filed within 30 days after setvice thereof, the

_ Decision and Ordet will become final and must be posted by the operator on'the mine. .

bulletin board at the inine. . 2y

Chatles ],,'.'_L‘I:io,{ias ' N

.Deputy Administrator for
Coal Mine Safety and Elealth
ORI Cw " mecewEd
i . L o . .' : _ Offige nf Ol a'ndsq‘.as
| WY 185003 .
. . _l ) “v-Uepanmani of
o Zvvironmental Protection

067,16/2023
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Certificate of Service

1 hezeby certify that a copy of this Pro J_Bm_sed Demsmn d Ordex-was served personally or t
mailed, postage prepaxd ﬂns AC day of ’mb.g ‘:\in@ 5 2013, o1,
Mz, Nathan Sypolt | . '
Project Enpineer

‘Wolf Run Miging Company

99 Edmiston Way
Buckhalmon, WV 26201

% wa%:wL
SeDqnia Litile,
Secratm‘y ’

/

cc Mr. C. A Phﬂhps, Acting Dn‘ector
o Office-of Minets” Health Safety & Training,
"+ Deptof Ene1gy, Division of Mines & Minerals
1615 Washington Street . )
Charleston, WV 25311 -

g SR 4:" ' RECENED
' . Office.of Qil and Gas

SEMAY 182023

* WV Department of
‘Environmental Protectio

06/16/2023
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WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil and Gas

WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS
A py, 47-001-00696 Lt o 8340
FARM NAME: Jacobs & McCauley
RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAMI: Diversified Production |L.C
counTy: BarPour pIsTRICT; " #asant
QUADRANGLE;: ' PPl
SURFACE OWNER: Willlam E. Jr., and Gerry L. Jacobs
ROYALTY OWNER: William E. Jr., and Gerry L. Jacobs
UTM GPS NORTHING; *>40484.66
UTM GPS EASTING: ' 0+24.08 GPS FLEVATION; 1295-88"

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in liey of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

s Datum; NAD 1983, Zone! 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters,

o8 Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters

3. Data Collection Method;

Survey grade GPS _ X : Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential *
Mapping Grade GPS _ : Post Processed Differential
Real-Time Differential

4, I_Jetter size copy o‘f the _topogl"aplly map showing the well location, RECElvep
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and Office of Oil ane -
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and W
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas, AY 1.8 2073
W Asset Rellrement Manager S" / 3 / 23 WY e
Y [ £ Y “epariment o
ignhature Title Date mvironmental Protgcy,

06/16/2023
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Revised 6-07

47001008967

1) Date: May 1, 2023
2) Operator’'s Well Number
3340

001 - 00696

3) API Well No.: 47 -

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

OTICE 0I' APPLICATI

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served:

U BANDO GLL

5) (a) Coal Operator

(a) Name William E. Jr., and Gerry L. Jacobs Name CoalQuest Development, LLC
Address 471 Camp Run Road Address 100 Tygart Drive
Fleminglon, Wesl Virginla 26347 Grafton, West Virginia 26354

(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address Name

Address
(c) Name Name
Address Address

G) Inspector Randall M. Kirchberg

(c) Coal Lessee with Declaration

Address P.0. Box 1052 Name
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Address
Telephone (681) 781-9880

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Foxm and the following documents:

(D

‘T'he application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW.6,

The reason you reccived these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Cede, the undersigned well operator proposes lo file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a penmil to plug and abandon a well with the Chicf of the Office of il and Gas, Wesl Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery 1o the Chief.

RECEIVED

Well Operator Diversified Production LLG _

Office of Oil and Gas

By: Auslin Suller [Jﬂ,ﬂ%( 7‘(,2'1 MAY I & 2023
Its: Assel Retirement Manager
Address 414 Summer Sireet WY Leparment of
Charleslon, Wesl Virginia 256301 Environmental Protection
Telephone (304) 543-6988
&4 .
Subacrlb &nd sworn before e %} : day of May, 2023 OFFICIAL SEAL
la 2 A f/ KUA Notary ¥ NOTARY PUBLIC

N upd .

My Comnuss:on Expires

/6’ 2027

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Sangra L Messer

0il and Gas Privacy Notice

2417 Judan Rd, Jukian, W 26529
wm»ssm&mwmw.‘m)

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as n part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State ngencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately sceure your personal information, If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please eontact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov,

06/16/2023
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A Subsidiary of:

ARCH

RESOURCES

WoLrr Run MINING LLC

May 15, 2023

William E. Jr., and Gerry Jacobs.
471 Camp Run Road
Flemington, West Virginia 26347

Re: Plugging Permit — API # 47-001-00696 — Well No. 3340

Dear Mr. ands Mrs. Jacobs:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection — Office of
Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit application for the above referenced
well that Wolf Run Mining LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gnair@archrsc.com.

Sincerely,

7.9

Greg Nair
Manager Surface Mine Planning

Enclosures

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7022 1670 0000 9941 5373
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED MAY 1 8 2023

WY Lepanment of
Environmental Protection

100 Tygart Drive - Grafiton, West Virginia 26354

Phone: (304) 265-9778 * Fax: (304) 265-5544 06/16/2023
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U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail OnIy

t:snzed Mail Fee
W2
Exira Services & Fees rcnaclcbox. add fe ov
ﬂ'ﬂnlum Recelpt (hardcopy

[ Retum Receipt ( g : s
[C]Certified Mail Rostricled Delivery  §
[] Adult Signature Required §_ = .
[ Adult Sig Restricted Dallvery §

¢ T William E. Jr. and Gerry
.......... . 471 Camp Run Road
~ Flemington, West Virginia 26347
47-001-00696

7022 1k70 0000 “l"{'-}l. 5373

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 1 8 2023

WY Lepadmen of
Environmental Protection

06/16/2023
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SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator’s Well

Number 3340

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
vour name appeared on the Sheriff's tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials)) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 574 St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief's office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing., Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following
grounds:

The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.
The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;
Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;
The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;
The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one
or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you
should request a copy from the Chief,

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

B wWN =
—_— e

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTIONEB¥MECORPORATION,
ETC. Office of Oil and Gas
Date Name MAY 1 8 2023
Signature By
Its v epanmeniol  Date
Envir nmental Protection

SR 06/18/3023
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WW-4B API No. 47-001-00696

Farm Name Jacobs & McCauley
Well No. 3340

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X / owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: S { 0 I 2013 CoalQuest Development, LLC

31—
By: Greg Nair %ﬁ/ -

Its Power of Attorney \

RECEIVED
Office of Qi and Gas

MAY 1 8 2023

WY Lgpaiimen or
Environmental Protection

06/16/2023
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: Janua 2023

Expires: December 31, 2023

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company”),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2023, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: ? /(/(_, .

Rosemary L. Klein
Secretary

RECEIVED
Office of Ol =nd Gas

MAY 1 8 2023

Jepanmeny uf

Environmentai Protection

06/16/2023
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this b day of January, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

SARAH TRIBOUT
Notary Public, Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Franklin County
Commission # 03385705

7!__:‘31_\;_ Commission Expires 11-08-2024

Nofary Public

My Commission Expires:_ ” /8/309#_

RECEIVED
Office of 0j| 2nd Gas

MAY 1 8 2023

WY Lepanment of
Enwmnmentai Protection

06/16/2023
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WW-9
(5/16) API Number 47 - 001 - 00686
Operator's Well No. 3340
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. OYFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Opel-alor Name Diversified Production LLC QP Code
Watershed (HUC 10)_Camp Run Quadrangle Phillppi (545)

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water (o complete the proposed well work?  Yes | I ~No _.

will apit beused? Yes || No V]

1f so, please describe anticipated pil waste: NIA
Will a syntheticliner be used in the pit? Yes D__. No . If so,what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permil Number )
Reuse (at API Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-0 for disposal location)
W Other (Bxplain Tanks - See aitached lelter

Will closedloop systembe used? If so, describe; Yes, Gel clreulated from tank thru wall bore ad returned lo tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, ete. freshwaler

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, ete,

Additives to be used in duilling medium? _Bentonlte, Blearbonate or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, Jandfill, removed offsite, ete, removed offisite

-f leR in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? {coment, lime, sawdust)

Landfill oroffsite name/permit number? Wolf Run Mining LLC - Permit No. 0-113-83

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

1 certify thatl understandand agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issuved
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the Wesl Virginia Department of Environmenial Protection, Iunderstand thatthe
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orotherapplicable law
orrepulation can lead to enforcement action.

1 certify under penalty of law thal I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submilted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that,based on my Inquiry of thoseindividuals immediately responsible for o btaining
the information, I believe that the information is {rue, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, ncluding the possibility of fine or imprisonment,

Company Official Signature Wﬁétﬁ RECEIVED

Company Official (Typed Name)_Austin Sufler Offion.of @it atid, Gine
Company Official Title Asset Relirement Manager _MAY 18 2023
L/‘/ﬁ WV Lepariment of
Subcibedaid i Geie e 1 - day of May , 2023 Environmental Protection
sl Yoo R P
1
i L . \5@ £,/ A r{ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
y commission expires yf) e £ 9, 027 Swidke L Mossax

2417 Jukan B, Jukan, WY 25520
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DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC
414 SUMMER STREET, CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301

May 1, 2023

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 — 57" Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Qil and Gas request,
Diversified Production LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste
Discharge Application), Diversified Production LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use
mud tanks to contain all drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave matetial) will be trucked to the next
well to be plugged or to Wolf Run Mining LLC DEP impoundment facilities 0011383 or to an
approved facility that can handle the material.

Sincerely,

Austin Sutler

Asset Retirement Manager

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAY 1 8 2023

WY Lapaitiment ol
Environmental Protection

06/16/2023
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Form WW-9
Operator's Well No. 3340
Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Prevegetation pH
Lime 3 Tons/acre orto correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 200 Ibs/acre
Mulch_ Hay Bales Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:

Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Digitally signed by Randall M. Kirchberg

Plan Apprﬁ\’cd by_ Randa“ M Kirc:hberg Date 2023.05.17 0851 48 -04°00

Comments:
RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gz

Title: Date: MAV 1 @ 9nnn

Wi T L ﬁ -1323
Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes ( )No

N oSPartimi et o

Environmental Protection

06/16/2023
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4700100696

s ]

Office of 0il and Gas

LONGITUDE: ____80°06'563* R,
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _Camp Ran MAY 187 022
NEAREST TOWN: _Galkcws T
OPERATOR'S WELL NO. _Well No. 3340 DRAWN . wie VY Laparntmeni o
API WELL NO. DATE] BY D mdm Y LL
47 = 001 = __ 00696 428 ] Tan lvers[ﬂ?%ﬁh rleston, WV 25352!}95,0' C
STATE  COUNTY PERMIT REVISED - Box GUTH, Charteston,
DATE| BY
WELL TYPE: OIL GAS_X__ LIQUID INJECTION ___ WASTE DISPOSAL
{OCRTION: L EVATION BT WATCRSHED Gamtitin —— e ——
it L un | =
DISTRICT e "~ CoUNTY e AP WELL NO. 47-001-00696
gUR&FACE OWNER: _____Willam £ and Genv L Jacobs ____ ACREAGE _55.00 WELL NO. 3340
__William E. Jr. gnd Gerry L. Jacobs _ Wy E———
IL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER TEASETS LEASE ACREAGE LOCATION MAP
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL X CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL
FRACTURE OR_STIMULATE ¥ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
PERFORATE NEW FORMATION
OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY) F—— B G
PLUG AND ABANDON__X__ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG APPROVED Lpwiippl WY 7.5' Quadiangle o
TARGET FORMATION __Benson STIMATED DEPTH __4578°__ DATE} BY
WELL OPERATOR ___ Diversified Production [LC DESIGNATED AGENT _ Austin Siuler TOPOGRAPHIC Scale: File No.: Sheet No.:
ADDRESS _F.0. Box slon, 2 ADDRESS _P.O. Box 80 3! fon, CONTOUR 47-001-00696
INTERVAL = 20' 1"=2000" WELL NO. 3340 T
raVa¥i
Path | DWG/WOLF RUN/SENTINEL/SENTINEL PERMITSMWV OIL &\dA3J PE




6/13/23, 1:57 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permit issued for 4700100696

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permit issued for 4700100696

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Tue, Jun 13, 2023 at 1:57 PM
To: "Duckworth, Charles" <cduckworth@archrsc.com>, Austin Sutler <asutler@nextlvienergy.com>, Randall M Kirchberg
<randall.m.kirchberg@wyv.gov>, spencer@assessor.state.wv.us

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been issued for 4700100696.

James Kennedy

WVDEP OOG

ﬂ 4700100696.pdf
5503K

06/16/2023
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